

12-105(L)

12-109 (CON), 12-111 (CON), 12-157 (CON), 12-158 (CON),
12-163 (CON), 12-164 (CON), 12-170 (CON), 12-176 (CON),
12-185 (CON), 12-189 (CON), 12-214 (CON), 12-909 (CON),
12-914 (CON), 12-916 (CON), 12-919 (CON), 12-920 (CON),
12-923 (CON), 12-924 (CON), 12-926 (CON), 12-939 (CON),
12-943 (CON), 12-951 (CON), 12-968 (CON), 12-971 (CON)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**EMERGENCY MOTION OF APPELLEES TO AMEND OR MODIFY THE
STAY TO REQUIRE THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA TO POST
SECURITY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE STAY**

ROBERT A. COHEN
ERIC C. KIRSCH
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 698-3500

THEODORE B. OLSON
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
JASON J. MENDRO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee NML Capital, Ltd.

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

EDWARD A. FRIEDMAN
DANIEL B. RAPPORT
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 833-1100

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd., Aurelius Opportunities
Fund II, LLC, ACP Master, Ltd., Blue Angel Capital I LLC*

STEPHEN D. POSS
ROBERT D. CARROLL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Olifant Fund, Ltd.

MICHAEL C. SPENCER
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10119
(212) 594-5300

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Pablo Alberto Varela, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF EMERGENCY	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. This Court Holds That Argentina Breached The Equal Treatment Provision And That Argentina Is Required To Specifically Perform Its Obligations Under That Provision.....	4
B. Argentina’s Highest Officials Declare That Argentina Will Defy The Injunction And This Court’s October 26 Opinion.....	6
C. The District Court Enters Its Orders On Remand And Lifts The Stay	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court Should Condition The Stay On Argentina’s Posting Of Security	11
A. Appellees Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Argentina’s Posting Of Security	12
B. Conditioning Maintenance Of The Stay On The Posting Of Security Will Not Harm Argentina.....	15
C. Requiring Security Would Serve The Public Interest By Eliminating Any Potential Harm To Third Parties And Promoting The Rule Of Law.....	16
D. Argentina Has No Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	17
II. Conditioning A Stay On The Posting Of A Reasonable Security Is Consistent With The FSIA.....	18
III. Alternatively, This Court Should Expedite The Briefing Schedule.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	12, 14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	11
<i>Lightfoot v. Walker</i> , 797 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Republic of Palau</i> , 702 F. Supp. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	15, 19
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	15, 19
<i>Sales v. U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. 93-Civ.-7580-CSH, 1995 WL 14478 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 1995).....	15, 19
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir. 1986)	11, 14
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1609	19
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 8	1, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 27	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	9, 17
 Regulations	
16A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3954.1 (4th ed. 2012).....	11

Pursuant to Rules 8 and 27(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Appellees respectfully move to modify the Court's November 28, 2012 Order Granting A Stay Of The District Court's November 21, 2012 Orders to condition the Court's stay as to Defendant-Appellant the Republic of Argentina ("Argentina") on Argentina posting appropriate security on or prior to December 10, 2012, before Argentina makes a \$3 billion payment scheduled for December 15, 2012.
